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Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS, H-V Technical Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal
place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 525, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (hereinafter
referred to as "Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using the trademarks reflected on Schedule A
hereto and made a part hereof, as may be amended from time to time, and such other marks as
reflected in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and on the trademark
registers of any states or other jurisdictions (hereinafter jointly referred to as “The Marks™) in
connection with the identified goods, and is the record owner of the corresponding applications

and registrations directed to The Marks identified on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Blue IP, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business
at 130 Main Street, P.O. Box AB, Callery, Pennsylvania 16024 (hereinafter referred to as
"Assignee"), desires to acquire The Marks and the above-referenced applications and

registrations directed thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all
right, title and interest in and to The Marks together with the goodwill of the business

symbolized by The Marks, and the applications and registrations directed thereto.

H-V TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

By: W%N’/ @ <
Name: Koyl A rrgdfglﬁ
Title:__{re.dant
Dated:___12|H]0 |
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SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me

JENNIFER N Tl FMAY Altormny ot { aw
Notary Pubti. *'-1. ot -
My Commissior Has ne i
Section 147.03 0. K. C.

acilun date.

this joH= day of @k(lgm be v , 0]
@u Y G h—o
ary Pubhc
My Commission Expires:
Name:
Title:
Dated:

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to befqre me

BLUE IP, INC.

\/um;pfe‘i Ao b

imw 1200 ¢

Notary Pubfic

My Commission Expires:

FELICIA RENEE DURWIN

Notary Public, Stale ui iVew York

No. 5009215
Qualified in Nassau Coun y

Commission Expires March 8, 20 :2
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Trademark
MANIPULET
SOF-LOC
MOLDMASTER
MATCHMASTER
HERMAN
HERR-VOSS
STRAND EXTENSIONER
FLATWRAP

H-V

HERR-VOSS
HERR-VOSS
HERR-VOSS
HERR-VOSS
HERR-VOSS
HERR-VOSS
HERR-VOSS

HERR-VOSS

032084.0026 PHILADELPHIA 152040 vi

Country

United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
United States
Australia
Benelux
Brazil
Canada
France
Germany
India

Japan

Appl. Ne.

71/667,344
72/070,668
72/100,514
72/246,566
72/317,560
73/038,631

73/690,058

75/461,821
A454.413
620441
006,493,742
419,546
825817

H 48891 TWZ
365,174

H08-043510

SCHEDULE A

Reg. No.

616153
689449
714123
824000
882460
1082278
1491954
2436512
2412819
454413
346339
74504
233544
1381712
1042636
74508

4189016
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TRADEMARK
IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

- In re: H-V Technical Services, Inc.

For Trademark Registrations: 0616153, 0689449; 0714123; 0824000; 0882460; 1,082,278; 1,491,954
2,436,512; 2,412,819

Box: Assignment
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks
Washington, DC 20231

EXPRESS MAIL CERTIFICATE

“Express Mail” label number _EU150761798US

Date of Deposit __March 8, 2002

| hereby certify that the following attached paper or fee
PTO FORM-1594
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
SCHEDULE A
CHECK PAYABLE TO THE PTO

is being deposited with the United States Postal Service “Express Mail Post Office to Addressee”
service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to: Box Assignment,
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231.

Patricia A. Mack
('Ipo dor prmted name of person mailing paper or fee)

Ma
(Slgnature of person mailing paper or fee)

NOTE: Each paper must have its own certificate and the “Express Mail” label number as a part thereof or
attached thereto. When, as here, the certification is presented on a separate sheet, that sheet
must (1) be signed and (2) fully identify and be securely attached to the paper or fee it
accompanies. |dentification should include the serial number and filing date of the application as
well as the type of paper being filed, e.g. complete application, specification and drawings,
responses to rejection or refusal, notice of appeal, etc. If the serial number of the application is not
known, the identification should include at least the name of the inventor(s) and the title of the
invention.

NOTE: The label number need not be placed in each page. It should, however, be placed on the
first page of each separate document, such as, a new application, amendment,
assignment, and transmittal letter for a fee, along with the certificate of mailing by
“Express Mail.” Although the label humber may be on checks, such a practice is not
required. In order not to deface formal drawings it is suggested that the label number be
placed on the back of each formal drawing or the drawings be accompanied by a set of
informal drawings on which the label number is placed.

(Express Mail Certificate [8-3))

PI-821697 v1 0229530-0101

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/08/2002 ‘ REEL: 2468 FRAME: 0526



