Form **PTO-1594**

(Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

03-26-2002



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patent. 1020	30390		
Name of conveying party(ies): H-V Technical Services, Inc. □ Individual(s) □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation-State OF DELAWARE □ Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: BLUE IP, INC. Internal Address: Street Address: 130 MAIN STREET, P.O. BOX AB City: CALLERY State: PA Zip: 16024 Individual(s) citizenship		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?			
Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
Additional number(s) attac	0616153 0882460 0689449 1082278 0714123 1491954 0824000 2436512 2412819		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed. Name: George D. Dickos, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: <u>9</u>		
Internal Address: <u>Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LLP</u> Henry W. Oliver Building	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$240.00 ☑ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: <u>535 Smithfield Street</u> City: <u>Pittsburgh</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15222</u>	8. Deposit account number: 11-1110 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE T			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. George D. Dickos			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Trademark Assignment

WHEREAS, H-V Technical Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 525, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), has adopted, used and is using the trademarks reflected on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof, as may be amended from time to time, and such other marks as reflected in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and on the trademark registers of any states or other jurisdictions (hereinafter jointly referred to as "The Marks") in connection with the identified goods, and is the record owner of the corresponding applications and registrations directed to The Marks identified on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Blue IP, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 130 Main Street, P.O. Box AB, Callery, Pennsylvania 16024 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire The Marks and the above-referenced applications and registrations directed thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to The Marks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by The Marks, and the applications and registrations directed thereto.

H-V TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

Name: Karl A. Frydr

Title: President

Dated: 13/0/01

JENNIFER N. ELLEMAN, Attorney at Law Notary Public Strike of The My Commission has no explanation date. Section 147.03 O. R. C.

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 10th day of December, 2001
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

BLUE IP, INC.

By:

Name:

Title:

Dated:

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: _

FELICIA RENEE DURKIN Notary Public, State of New York No. 5009215 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires March 8, 20

032084.0026 PHILADELPHIA 152040 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 2468 FRAME: 0524

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Appl. No.	Reg. No.
MANIPULET	United States	71/667,344	616153
SOF-LOC	United States	72/070,668	689449
MOLDMASTER	United States	72/100,514	714123
MATCHMASTER	United States	72/246,566	824000
HERMAN	United States	72/317,560	882460
HERR-VOSS	United States	73/038,631	1082278
STRAND EXTENSIONER	United States	73/690,058	1491954
FLATWRAP	United States		2436512
H-V	United States	75/461,821	2412819
HERR-VOSS	Australia	A454,413	454413
HERR-VOSS	Benelux	620441	346339
HERR-VOSS	Brazil	006,493,742	74504
HERR-VOSS	Canada	419,546	233544
HERR-VOSS	France	825817	1381712
HERR-VOSS	Germany	H 48891 7WZ	1042636
HERR-VOSS	India	365,174	74508
HERR-VOSS	Japan	H08-043510	4189016

032084.0026 PHILADELPHIA 152040 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 2468 FRAME: 0525

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

· In re: H-V Technical Services, Inc.

For Trademark Registrations: 0616153; 0689449; 0714123; 0824000; 0882460; 1,082,278; 1,491,954; 2,436,512; 2,412,819

Box: Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, DC 20231

EXPRESS MAIL CERTIFICATE

"Express Mail" label number _EU150761798US

Date of Deposit March 8, 2002

I hereby certify that the following attached paper or fee PTO FORM-1594 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SCHEDULE A CHECK PAYABLE TO THE PTO

is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to: Box Assignment, Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, DC 20231.

Patricia A. Mack
(Typed or printed name of person mailing paper or fee)

Typed or printed name of person mailing paper or fee)

(Signature of person mailing paper or fee)

NOTE:

Each paper must have its own certificate and the "Express Mail" label number as a part thereof or attached thereto. When, as here, the certification is presented on a separate sheet, that sheet must (1) be signed and (2) fully identify and be securely attached to the paper or fee it accompanies. Identification should include the serial number and filing date of the application as well as the type of paper being filed, e.g. complete application, specification and drawings, responses to rejection or refusal, notice of appeal, etc. If the serial number of the application is not known, the identification should include at least the name of the inventor(s) and the title of the invention.

NOTE:

The label number need not be placed in each page. It should, however, be placed on the first page of each separate document, such as, a new application, amendment, assignment, and transmittal letter for a fee, along with the certificate of mailing by "Express Mail." Although the label number may be on checks, such a practice is not required. In order not to deface formal drawings it is suggested that the label number be placed on the back of each formal drawing or the drawings be accompanied by a set of informal drawings on which the label number is placed.

(Express Mail Certificate [8-3])

PI-821697 v1 0229530-0101

RECORDED: 03/08/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 2468 FRAME: 0526